RESOLUTION NO. 7766

CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PARKS & RECREATION TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017 SOLICITATION FOR PROPOSALS SECTION 5310, SECTION 5316 AND SECTION 5317 (JARC) FOR THE ENHANCEMENT/IMPROVEMENT OF THE EXISTING FIXED ROUTE TRANSIT PROGRAM WITHIN THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LACMTA) is soliciting grant proposals for Fiscal Year 2017 Solicitation for Proposals Section 5310, Section 5316 and Section 5317 for eligible projects in the Los Angeles Area; and

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate (City) owns five transit buses for operation of the GATE (Get Around Town Express), an existing fixed route transit program, and is seeking to purchase three buses to replace two of the existing and add one to bring the total fleet to six; and

WHEREAS, certain planned developments within the City will soon provide significant additional demands upon the City's fixed route transit program requiring an adequate fleet of reliable and serviceable buses with which to provide service;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the submittal of an application for grant assistance from LACMTA for the enhancement/improvement of the existing fixed route transit program within the City of South Gate.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally]

SECTION 2. The Director of Parks & Recreation is hereby authorized and directed to submit such applications on behalf of the City as necessary to secure funding for the proposed fixed transit program expansions.

SECTION 3. The Director of Parks & Recreation is hereby authorized to conduct all negotiations and execute and submit all documents which may be necessary for the submittal and application of the aforementioned grant programs.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 23rd day of May, 2017.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

Maria Davila, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)SSCITY OF SOUTH GATE)

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7766</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on May 23, 2017, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Council Members:	Davila, Bernal, Diaz, Morales and Rios
Noes:	Council Members:	None
Absent:	Council Members:	None
Abstain:	Council Members:	None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on May 25, 2017.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk City of South Gate, California